

# 21-243

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BLACKBERRY LIMITED FKA RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED,  
THORSTEN HEINS, BRIAN BIDULKA, AND STEVE ZIPPERSTEIN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARVIN PEARLSTEIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For Permission to Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York  
(Case No. 1:13-cv-07060) (Chief Judge Colleen McMahon)

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

John M. Masslon II  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Washington Legal Foundation*

February 10, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IMPERMISSIBLY MAKES THE FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET PRESUMPTION IRREBUTTABLE .....	3
A. The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Is Rebuttable .....	4
B. Allowing Any Statement On The Same Subject Matter To Be A Correction Makes Rebuttal Futile .....	6
II. SETTLEMENT PRESSURE WILL PREVENT THIS COURT FROM REVIEWING THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE AFTER A FINAL JUDGMENT .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16

## **DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Washington Legal Foundation has no parent company, issues no stock, and no publicly held company owns a ten percent or greater interest in it.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	4, 7
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	13
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018) .....	1
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Brou-do</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	4
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	2, 5, 6, 9
<i>Hegna v. 650 Fifth Ave. Co.</i> , 673 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	7, 13
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e).....	12
<b>Regulation</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) .....	3
<b>Rule</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019</i> <i>Year in Review</i> (Jan. 2020) .....	2
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the</i> <i>‘Siren Song’ of ‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions</i> , <i>LJN’s Prod. Liab. L. &amp; Strategy</i> 10 (Feb. 2009).....	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification</i> <i>in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	13
